State of Florida
Department of Transportation
A 30-Year Performance Evaluation of a
Two-Layer Concrete Pavement System
FDOT Office
State Materials Office
Research Report Number
FL/DOT/SMO/10-540

have been greater and may potentially lead to more cracking had the bond degraded.  FIGURE 13 shows
photographs of cores taken from the control sections and section 3.  The photographed core numbers
represent a previous numbering system.
Greene, Nazef, and Choubane
  18
TABLE 6 PCC and Econocrete Laboratory Properties After 30 years of Service
Laboratory
Test
PCC Econocrete Mix A Econocrete Mix B Econocrete Mix C
Test
Value
Std
Dev n Test
Value
Std
Dev n Test
Value
Std
Dev n Test
Value
Std
Dev n
Compressive
Strength, psi 5,653  732   12 2,255  810  4 1,843  294  6 1,763  342  4
Split Tensile
Strength, psi 420  64  24 260  32  8 247  23  9 226  34  5
Modulus of
Elasticity,
ksi
4,724  815  31 1,789  247  11 1,897  177  13 1,946  34  7
Bonded
Interface
Shear
Strength, psi
NA NA NA 432  75  3 614  72  4 465  92  2
COTE,
in/in/⁰F
5.25E-
06
2.45E-
07  4 5.36E-
06
2.61E-
07  12 5.45E-
06
2.86E-
07  13 5.04E-
06
3.55
E-07  7
n = number of samples
Modulus of elasticity (ASTM C469)
Compressive strength (ASTM C39)
Split tensile strength (ASTM C496)
Bonded interface shear strength (AASHTO T323)
Coefficient of thermal expansion (AASHTO TP60)
1 psi = 6.89 kPa
1 inch = 2.54 cm
Temp, ⁰F = 9/5(Temp, ⁰C) + 32
FIGURE 13 Photographs of control and section 3 cores.
CONCLUSIONS
Several sections of a 30 year old experimental two-layer concrete pavement in Florida are still in service